CNTS occurred because of cART-related adverse events (48%).

At Yopougon-Attié, the majority of modifications occurred

because of drug stock-outs (54% compared to 26% at CePReF

and 19% at CNTS; p,0.01).

The first major drug stock-out was a shortage of fixed-dose

zidovudine/lamivudine from April 1 to May 15, 2007 at CePReF

and from May 1 to May 31, 2007 at Yopougon-Attié (Figure 2).

There was also a shortage of nevirapine from July 1 to September

15, 2007 at CePReF and from August 27 to October 10, 2007 at

CNTS. Patients taking nevirapine and fixed-dose zidovudine/

lamivudine were affected by stock-outs most frequently, in 27%

and 51% of cases, respectively. Stavudine/lamivudine/nevirapine,

the most frequently prescribed regimen was not associated with

any stock-outs and was always available. The proportion of stock-

out-related cART discontinuations decreased over time (Figure 2;

Cochran-Armitage test for trend p,0.01).

Table 2. Reasons for treatment modifications and discontinuations, by period, in 1,554 HIV-infected adults who started cART in
HIV care centers of the Aconda program in Abidjan, Côte d’Ivoire.

Before 6 months n (%) After 6 months n (%) Total n (%)

Reasons for cART modification N = 52 N = 277 N = 329*

Adverse event 24 (46.1) 133 (48.0) 157 (47.4)

Drug stock-out 10 (19.2) 88 (31.8) 98 (30.0)

Tuberculosis 14 (26.9) 22 (7.9) 36 (11.0)

Pregnancy 0 (0) 13 (4.7) 13 (4.0)

Treatment failure 0 (0) 6 (2.2) 6 (1.8)

Unknown 4 (7.7) 15 (5.4) 19 (5.8)

Reasons for prolonged cART discontinuations N = 295 N = 535 N = 830

Drug stock-out 8 (2.7) 65 (12.2) 73 (8.8)

Other{ 42 (14.2) 58 (10.8) 100 (12.1)

Unknown 245 (83.1) 412 (77.0) 657 (79.1)

Not during antiretroviral drug stock-out period 229 (77.6) 375 (70.1) 604 (72.8)

During antiretroviral drug stock-out period 16 (5.4) 37 (6.9) 53 (6.3)

*: The total number of patients who modified their treatment is 280. Total of cART modifications, different from 280 because patients can undergo several modifications.
{: Travel, adverse events occurrence, funeral, treatment with traditional remedies, inability to pay for drugs.
doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0013414.t002

Figure 2. Diagram of main drugs affected by stock-outs in the Aconda program, February 2006–February 2008. CNTS: HIV care center
affiliated with the National Center for Blood Transfusion. NVP: Nevirapine. ZDV-3TC: Zidovudine/lamivudine. * Proportion of patients who interrupt